Public Document Pack



Crawley Borough Council

Licensing Sub Committee

Supplementary Agenda

Wednesday, 7 November 2018

Ann Maina Brain.

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

		Pages
6	Additional Information and Further Supporting Evidence relating to Item 4	
	 Additional Information provided by the Licensing Authority in respect of Premises Licence - Transfer (received on 02.11.18) 	3 – 4
	 Further Supporting Evidence from Sussex Police (Submitted 05.11.18) 	5 – 14
	N.B. – Sussex Police has informed the Council that they are intending to bring to the hearing further CCTV Footage relating to the above submission.	
	This further CCTV Footage will be presented at the Hearing, subject to the Sub Committee and all parties being in agreement.	



Switchboard: 01293 438000 Main fax: 01293 511803 Minicom: 01293 405202 DX: 57139 Crawley 1 www.crawley.gov.uk

Town Hall The Boulevard Crawley West Sussex RH10 1UZ

Page 1

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

Premises Licence - Transfer

Consultation with the Chief officer of Police

In accordance with Section 42 of the licensing act 2003, the applicant must give notice by supplying a copy of the application for the transfer of the premises licence to the chief officer of police for this area.

Applicant	Ei Group Plc
Name of premises	Moonraker
Address	199 Three Bridges Road Three Bridges Crawley West Sussex RH10 1LJ
Premises Licence No.	18/02257/LAPRE
Current Licence Holder	Martin Stephen Radmall

Where the chief officer of police is so satisfied that the exceptional circumstances of the case are such that granting the application would undermine the crime prevention objective, he must give the relevant licensing authority a written notice stating the reasons why he is so satisfied, this notice must be given within 14 days of receipt of the application.

Police notice due (14 days)	14 November 2018
Home Office	WS Licensing WOR@sussex.pnn.police.uk; Alcohol@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk; Michael.Lyons@Crawley.gov.uk;

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6 Appendix a

Moonraker

199 Three Bridges Road Crawley

Further supporting evidence

Statement from member of Bar staff	1-4
Statement from PC Hendy arresting officer	5-6
Statement from PC Jones* Licensing officer (account of CCTV & breaches of licence)	7-8
CCTV footage	

NB. On Friday 2nd November 2018, the suspect pleaded guilty at Magistrate's Court where he was convicted and sentenced. (Criminal Damage and Section 5 Public Order Act offence. The Sentence details not available at time of writing). It is therefore now possible to disclose more detailed information pertaining to this incident which was briefly outlined in the additional information provided on 30th October 2018.

In short on 18th October the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and two members of the bar staff were on the premises and allowed a child of 12 years of age to be present and using one of the pub's pool tables; contrary to the conditions of the licence as previously outlined. The child was then manhandled by the intoxicated suspect preceding the ongoing hostility and aggression ultimately leading to the male's arrest. It is most fortunate that he was not caught up in a serious incident.

The male found guilty at court on 2nd November 2018 has been subject of a pub watch ban since April 2008. This excluded him from entering any Crawley & Gatwick Business Watch Pub members' premises. It is a condition of the licence that Moonraker is an active member of the CGBW. None of the staff members present acted in accordance with the condition of the premises licence which would have required them to prohibit the male remaining on the premises.

It should be noted that, in PC Jones' statement he references the CCTV footage which shows a patron, un-related to this incident, standing watching events unfold. He can be seen removing & replacing what appears to be a weapon from his back trouser pocket.

*

 Page (1) paragraph (7) PC Jones' statement contains a typing error Martin Randall should read Martin Radmall. This name is correctly referenced in paragraph (9)

SUBSEX POLICE (When complete)		Agenda Item 6 Apper
(C) Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A (3) (a) and BB; MC Pulses 1981, r.70) URN URN Age II under 18: OxIE. [1] Age II under 19: O		
Statement of: S. M. (I over 18 Insert 'over 18") Occupation: Bax. Steaf Age if under 18: OMR. I.S. (I over 18 Insert 'over 18") Occupation: Bax. Steaf The atterment (constaining of A, page(e) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and Instea it nowneed to in ordernee. I shall be hable to prosecution if I have wiltuity stated anything which I have to be false or do-not belief to be the Signature: Date: I.S./20/18 Signature: Date: I.S./20/		
Age if under 18: CARCE 1.5		
The statement (consisting of Acpage(s) each signed by mo) is true to the best of my knowledge and ballef and I make it knowing that, it is tondored in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution it I have withing stated anything which it know to be false or do not be liable to be true		
Prinew to be false or depreciative to bother. I shall be have to prosecution if have withinly stated anything which signature:	Age if under 18	OUR C. 19 (if over 18 Insert 'over 18") Occupation: Har Storf
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded [(supply witness datalle on rear) 1. cm. the chock named person and Lisock at the Macraher pro- as bas. staff. I have unochied here the carond three years. 1. accurst at the Macraher et crand three years. 1. accurst at the bas off at 1990hrs. 1. accurst behind the bas off at 1990hrs. 1. at the bas who has being way animaled and critically. We have a 1. at the bas of the dore way animaled and critically. We have a 1. at the bas of the dore way animaled and critically where a 1. at the bas of the dore way animaled and critically like they are 1. at the bas of the dore way animaled and critical him, entities 1. at the bas of the dore year this mall before, which is 1. second has a double becardy and the second to be getting anover by him a double becardy and the second to be getting anover by him as double becardy and the second to be getting anover by him as any set office the dore years. 1. at the part of a dore particle years. 1. at the male second hear her tell the male to be and the part off 1. and hear of a dore year tell the male to be a part off 1. and hear of a dore year tell the male to be year bart off 1. and a could be a her tell the male to bart here year bart of 1. and a could be a here be bard to bart to bart to bart here here bart of the particle years. 1. and a could be a the part bart i could the part bart off and the pa	I know to be fals	se or do not believe to be true.
1 and the above named person and Lisock of the Moaraker pato as bar staff. I have worked here for caround three years. I analysed at the Mooncaker of caround 1920hrs on 1920hr Dectorer 1913 to begin my shift at 1930hrs. I polited a mede in the bar who was being very animaled and exitable like have a lat dr regulars and the har wer animaled and exitable like have a lat dr regulars and the har wer animaled and exitable like have a lat dr regulars and the har wer animaled and exitable like have a lat dr regulars and the harver seen this male before, which is unusual. I served have a double becardy and the person which is unusus. I served have a double becardy and the person to be getting in the faces of the other punters, who seemed to be getting anoased my name as they were colling their eyes. I believe by was at the faces of the other punters, who seemed to be getting anoased my name as they were colling their eyes. I believe by was at the pob on his own as I dietable see him with anyone specific. My colleaged s son this planet were near have been and the har of the male hear pulling his was neared him, which seemed to be making hum vocontadeledes as he has marked him were aver a the male seemed to get a pill diver the marker were aver a the male seemed to get a pill diver the marker were son here a be could play pool. The male seemed to get a bit divered to be don't hear exactly why he was scaring, but but I saw have back to prove at the part have but I saw have back to puck at everyor in the bay is the door were back to puck at everyor in the part of a skarp.	Signature:	Date: 18/20/18
I served him a double boardy and theo I noticed him getting in the faces of the other publics, who second to be getting anonyead by him as they were colling their eyes. I believe the was at the public on his own as I dietant see him with anyers specific. It was being initiating. My colleages soon tics playing pools who is twelve years add. The male hept putting his even cased high, which seemed to be making him uncontactable as he was shared any from him this weat on fac acoud ken minutes, on call of Afrithin point my colleague, the bay's worther De contact of Afrithin a the male lead play pool.	1 cm fr as bars 1 arrived Dectober When I in the be Int fr	k above named person and I work at the Moscaher parto taff. I have worked here the crowned three years. Lat the Moonraker of crowned 1920hrs on 1924 2018 to begin my shift at 1930hrs. get behind the has all around 1930hrs. Indired a male who was being very animated and exitable. We have a
to be malling him vocontadeable as he was shared him, which being him vocontadeable as he was shared a given from this weat on foc acound ken minutes on and of AP this, point my colleague, the bay's mother De conclusion went are a the male to be could be at her tell the male to leave her son about one for the male to be could be a bit offended. I could of hear exartly what he was scaring both but I saw him throws something on the good as through in a steep. He they weat back to be play pool.	1 served in the f annoyed ak the p He was	aces of the other puntors, who seemed to be getting by him as they were colling their eyes. I believe he was so on his own as I dichn't see him with unyone specific. Deing iraitating.
which it evenuose in the but but I choit veminiber which be	ka be mi him Mi poigt mi ka the mi	Male Nept putting his earn ravid hip, which kerned Ming hun Uncontradichle as he was shavening away from sweat on for acound ten minutes, on arts of 144 this i colleague, the bay's mother Dim contraction went over
Signature:	nne mane nakrit he sa the of pich it t beigh at	seemed to get Oa bit Alended. I couldn't bear exactly was saying but but I saw him theory something arend as through in a steep. He they went back to op and heat towerds the door. He began structures evenuate in the but, but I don't remember whit be
	oignature:	Signalure witnessed by:

PTO

a

Agenda Item 6 Appendix a

MG 11 (cont) 12/97

Page no:

Continuation of statement of:

M

VAMHU Mell who we Was sauina MW CIS WWW. CO. Calm MWA-IACK SSI <u>()</u> Mece. INCIS and wha Das. and Silvation then helping. cittention CO.Mithing. h XCD 10 Landed Mr. (A:MA) Chen Kill KLAD OC TE tion. Thy Unice. Uncer Ki louder each 0 MARIAUPCA. 14Mac AN (0) SI MEMON (X) MADORIO JUCIT NOW" they $G(\Omega)$ NO0 "NO ()C VAC UNINAR; ensive. DIVI 101 FN STRONA A Lo. Me MAD MICH CAA Ne (ACCOL) nas .CAC SMO DPC unanst CALM/LAS CALLONE V.V. then inalled to the back of Signature:Signature witnessed by:

Agenda Item 6 Appendix a

MG 11 (cont) 12/97

Page no:).....

clo0

shouking The male was emmer. operator. NUDDININ Nh N/ NO DOMAR 000 M4 head ÛV other Dall Calle 10 Maged th coldina remember. (and NUM 1:00M.M oth CLIV .<u>(//</u>. QNI A. THE . Overakory <u>(</u>snc Ma G2 Spe raisted <u>, ()</u>\\ ice. NRA 1)Ca QY.K. .0.t... de sunihe CILUNUCY DUR WEANDA SOM NR DA DOCH WONDA MINJERY <u>NOVICI</u> NIN <u>inches disa</u>v pethe male MAS WONT those MIL VIR ik and HADR WOW. plochian... Mining COOM INDS when in the Mest. emimber <u>Ceconnise</u> μin ...KO ren paratea Clack 111100 the. hat wa 1.0 DW MUCH and PUCKAMUNK MIL KIMIAA MRA. Shallad TR-Willis Was what the Male was going... his stately VL(DW) Manager 1 12 .as Ą

Signature: ...

Continuation of statement of:

.....Signature witnessed by:

Agenda	Item	6	Appendix a

MG 11 (cont) 12/97
Page no:
Continuation of statement of:
to do I did not give this male permission to damage anything in
to do. I did pot give this prate permission to dumage anything in the box. I sav Police speaking to the male and can confirm it mas the same prate who had been coeffing aggressive in the bar that night.
พุทธแห่งการและเดิดสารทางการการการการการการการการการการการการการก
,
Signature:

/\\//

Agenda Item	6	Арре	ndix a
n completed)		MG11	

(wnen completed)
WITNESS STATEMENT
Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9
URN
Occurrence Number: 47180158909
Statement of: ROBERT HENDY
Age if under 18: Over 18 (if over 18 insert 'over 18') Occupation: Police Officer
This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge and belief and I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have wilfully stated in it anything which I know to be false, or do not believe to be true.
Signature: ArcH014 HENDY, R. Date: 18/10/2018 22:53
Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded
On Thursday 18/10/2018 I was on duty in full uniform, working with PC STENNER DS568, under call sign WR107.
Whilst out on mobile patrol, we were asked to attend the MOONRAKER PUB, THREE BRIDGES ROAD, CRAWLEY
to a report of a male being aggressive within the address location.
On arrival members of staff and customers drinking in the pub have pointed out a male that I now know to be A
Que of the pub. I have immediatley called to Que to stay where he is as we
need to speak to him, he has stopped and engaged with me.
I immediatley noticed that Q
unsteady on his feet. I would say that Q
I have remained outside of the pub with Quantum whilst PC STENNER has gone in to speak to the informant.
Shortly after PC STENNER has returned and informed me that Question had thrown a pint glass against the wall and
also thrown pool balls against an interior wall causing minor damage.
Due to this I have said to Q
cautioned Q
to prevent any further damage to property or any harm to another person.
Due to Que to Qu
CRAWLEY CUSTODY where his detention was authorised.
On arrest Que was wearing a dark coloured jacket with white print all over, blue jeans and black shoes with a silve
buckle across the middle.
I have taken pictures of the damage caused by Q
court as exhibit reference RH/01 (), I have exhibited BWV of my arrest, this is exhibit reference RH/02 and due to the
10/2017 (When completed)

Page 10

Agenda	a Item 6 Appendix a
(When completed)	MG11
pub being unable to burn a copy of the CCTV, I have recorded this on my BWV and can a	lso exhibit this as evidence for
court as RH/03.	
	,

10/2017	(When completed)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

1

	Agenda Item 6 Appen
SUSSEX PO	LICE
· ,	(when complete)
	WITNESS STATEMENT
	Criminal Procedure Rules, r 16.2; Criminal Justice Act 1967, s.9
Statement of:	Warren Matthew JONES
Age if under 18	Over 18 (if over 18 inset 'over 18') Occupation: Police Constable CJ903
and belief and	(consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge I make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, I shall be liable to prosecution if I have it, anything which I know to be false or do not believe to be true.
Signature:	Date 2 nd November 2018
Tick if witness e	evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)
At about 2255	hours on Tuesday 23rd October 2018, I was on duty in uniform, when I attended the lic house, 199 Three Bridges Road, Crawley, RH10 1LE.
It to conduct c	nas been issued Premises Licence 05/00073/LAPRE by Crawley Borough Council, permitting ertain licensable activities under the Licensing Act 2003. The premises licence contains a litions that must be adhered to in order to conduct those licensable activities.
At the time of n A number of pa	ny visit, the premises was permitted to conduct licensable activity, and was open to the public. trons were present, and were consuming alcoholic drinks.
be Tom Re	e premises, I spoke to a member of staff who was standing behind the bar, who I now know to the subsequently produced her personal licence for inspection – personal licence ER, issued by Crawley Borough Council on 1st October 2018.
which had resu attendance we download it to	at on 18th October 2018 an incident of Crime and Disorder had occurred in the Moonraker, ilted in the arrest of a male called A Composition At the time of his arrest, police officers in re unable to receive a copy of the premises CCTV as the premises did not have any media to . Instead they had filmed a short portion of the footage, as displayed on the CCTV monitor y-worn camera.
was arrested,	e my visit, I had telephoned Receiver, who had been the member of staff on duty when Q and requested a download of the CCTV. She offered that she could select the footage on the if I could attend to download it on to a USB.
at the premise before the tim premises at 19 bar, before sh Martin Randal	at in Receive statement to police on the 18th October 2018, she stated that she had arrived s at about 1920 hours to start her shift at 1930 hours. I asked her to select CCTV footage from the she entered the premises, and we were able to identify that Quark was already in the 000 hours. As we watched the footage, Receive confirmed that the person serving behind the e started work, was the then Premises Licence Holder, and Designated Premises Supervisor, I. She also said that Randall had served Quark with a double brandy, and a half of lager, prior the confirmed that during her shift, she served Quark with a double brandy.
and that Cond partake in any	at the Moonraker is a member of the Crawley and Gatwick Business Watch pubwatch group, ition 10 of Annex 2 states: "The premises licence holder shall ensure that the premises actively local "pub watch" scheme or similar and will ensure that the premises are run in accordance ive adopted by such organisation."
Q () is excl 2008. Radmal	uded from entering any of the CGBW pubwatch premises, and has been excluded since April I, as a member of the pubwatch scheme should have been aware of Q
I downloaded Signature:	the CCTV footage to a USB stick, which I later reviewed and transferred footage to a DVD Signature witnessed by: MG11 5/2007
• ,	(when complete)

Page 12

•

which I produce as my exhibit marked WMJ/2.

CTI.OF

On the footage I saw a child dressed in school uniform, who was roaming freely around the premises, and at times playing pool with other patrons. The child is present on the footage, within the premises, whilst Radmall is behind the bar, until around 1950 hours. From Receive statement of 18th October 2018, I am aware that the child was 12 years old.

Agenda Item 6

han completal)

Appendixa

The child's presence on the premises was a clear breach of condition 6 of Annex 2 of the above premises licence which states: "Children are not permitted on the premises after 1900 hours."

Reviewing the footage from camera2, which is above the main front door, the footage shows Q who is unsteady on-his feet, physically interacting with the child at the pool table, trying to hug him. The child appears unsure, and keeps looking over to an adult female who is sat at the bar, and shortly afterwards walks over to her.

When the child walks back to the pool table, Que continues to try and hug him. The adult female then gets up from the bar, and can be seen to engage in a heated discussion with Que Shortly afterwards, Que appears to stride towards the exit, waving his arms about, before quickly returning and engaging in what appears to be a heated discussion with a male sat at the end of the bar. Receive intervenes, and appears to ask Que to leave, but he does not do so. During this, the male sat at the end of the bar exits the premises, and Que diverts his attention to other patrons, and is clearly arguing with them in an animated state.

Quite appears to be getting more agitated, as he can be seen slamming his hand on the bar, and moving a bar stool around aggressively. While this is occurring, the first male he had argued with returns to the bar, and Quite returns his attention to him.

Tempers are clearly rising, and Q can be seen goading the male to fight him. The male moves out to an open space by the pool table, and Q can be seen goading the male to fight him. The male moves out to an open space by the pool table, and Q can be takes a fighting stance in front of him. Other patrons intervene, and they move back to the end of the bar, where the argument continues, with Q can be being the apparent aggressor.

Questions have back up, Questions a punch at the male he is arguing with but appears to miss, and forcibly pushes the male over the fallen stools and on to the floor.

As Que is restrained by patrons, the other male gets back to his feet, picks up a stool, and approaches, Que with the stool above his head as a weapon. Other patrons keep the pair separated as Receive can be seen on the telephone, presumably making the 999 call to police.

For the next few minutes, Queue continues to try to get to the other male, but is prevented by other patrons. However during this time, he can be seen taking balls from the pool table, and throwing at least one of these at the other male. Queue eventually leaves the premises a few seconds before 2000 hours, just as the police are arriving.

Reviewing the footage from camera 3, which is above the secondary front door, it covers the front pool table, and shows the 12 year old child referred to earlier, playing pool with a young adult male, who is wearing a light hooded top, jeans, and light trainers.

During the periods of heightened tension or disorder, this male can be seen to produce an item from his rear right pocket. Although unclear as to what it is, it is apparent that it is either a weapon in its own right, or from his actions and apparent intentions, an item that he intended to use as a weapon if required.

(when complete

mg11 5/2007

This page is intentionally left blank